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Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds provided to each of the dairy cooperatives in Gujarat under the Improved Infrastructure Facilities for Quality Milk Production during each of the last three years; and

(b) the details of the funds allocated to Gujarat from the World Bank assistance for the development of the dairy sector?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE & FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (DR. CHARAN DAS MAHANT)

(a) The details of funds provided to different dairy cooperatives in Gujarat under Centrally Sponsored Scheme "Strengthening Infrastructure for Quality and Clean Milk Production" during the last three years are as under;

         (Rs in lakh)
S No. Name of Cooperative Milk Union 2010-11  2011-12  2012-13
1 Ahmedabad Milk Union  77.69  0.00  0.00
2 Mehsana Milk Union  50.00  61.75  0.00
3 Panchmahal Milk Union  100.00  0.00  40.18
4 Valsad Milk Union  0.00  93.00  0.00
5 Banaskantha Milk Union  60.00  63.91  0.00
6 Sabarkantha Milk Union  138.45  0.00  92.70
7 Amreli Milk Union  0.00  114.37  47.54
8 Rajkot Milk Union  44.88  0.00  100.00
9 Surendranagar Milk Union 90.00  221.15  0.00
 TOTAL    561.02  554.18  280.42

(b) Under the National Dairy Plan Phase- I (NDP-I) being implemented with the World Bank assistance, 17 sub projects from 6 End Implementing Agencies(EIAs) of Gujarat have been approved with a total outlay of Rs. 14351.77 Lakh. The details of the approved sub projects are as below:

Sr. Activity EIA Name Grant EIA Total
No. Rs. Lakh) Assistance Contribution Approved
       (Rs. Lakh) (Rs. Lakh) Outlay
1 Progeny Testing   Banaskantha Milk 1211.49  0.00  1211.49
     Union: Mehsana
2 Progeny Testing  Mehsana Milk Union:  1265.36  0.00  1265.36
    Mehsana Buffalo
3 Progeny Testing  SAG, Bidaj: CB HF 2175.63  0.00  2175.63
4 Progeny Testing  SAG, Bidaj: Murrah 1061.7  0.00  1061.7
5 Pedigree Selection  Banaskantha Milk  527.96  0.00  527.96
    Union: Kankrej
6 Pedigree Selection  SAG Bidaj: Gir  743.99  0.00  743.99
7 Pedigree Selection  SAG Bidaj: Jaffarabadi 743.99  0.00  743.99
8 Strengthening Semen  Mehsana Milk Union:  687.77  0.00  687.77
 Station   Jagudan Semen Station
9 Strengthening Semen  SAG, Bidaj  2160.38  0.00  2160.38
 Station
10 Fodder Development Sabarkantha Milk Union 73.93 0.00 73.93
11 Fodder Development Surat Milk Union 111.28  0.00  111.28
12 Ration Balancing  Banaskantha Milk Union 351.61  0.00  351.61
 Programme
13 Ration Balancing  Mehsana Milk Union 362.7  0.00  362.7
 Programme
14 Ration Balancing  Sabarkantha Milk Union 365.85  0.00  365.85
 Programme
15 Ration Balancing  Surat Milk Union 364.92  0.00  364.92
 Programme
16 Village based Milk  Panchmahal Milk Union 422.78  248.58  671.36
 Procurement System


17 Village based Milk   Sabarkantha Milk Union 790.88  680.97  1471.85
 Procurement System
 Total      13422.22 929.55  14351.77
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